Appendix D

Notice of Determination

то:	Office of Planning and Resear <i>U.S. Mail:</i> P.O. Box 3044	rch Street Address: 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 Sacramento, CA 95814	From: Public Agency: <u>Alameda Contra-Costa Transit District</u> Address: <u>1600 Franklin Street, Oakland, CA 94612</u> Contact: <u>Mika Miyasato</u>				
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		Phone: (510) 891-7138				
	County Clerk County of: <u>Alameda</u> Address: <u>1106 Madison Street, Oakland, CA 94607</u>		Lead Agency (if different from above):				
			Contact:				
			Phone:				
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.							
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): SCH # 2019099081							

Project Title: _AC Transit Division 4 Modifications to Accommodate Battery Electric Buses as part of the 45 Zero Emission Buses Purchase

Project Applicant: Alameda Contra-Costa Transit District

Project Location (include county): 1100 Seminary Avenue, Oakland CA 94621/6235 Tevis Street, Oakland CA 94621 Alameda County

Project Description:

The proposed project will include the onsite infrastructure required to accommodate the projected number of ZEBs. The infrastructure will include additional electrical service, transformers, switchgear, and charging equipment and additional emergency power. The proposed project would include the construction of a new concrete deck that will allow charging of the parked buses with plug-in infrastructure to onsite transformers.

This is to advise that the Alameda Contra-Costa Transit District		has approved the above
	(Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)	

described project on _	February 26, 2020	and has made the following determinations regarding the above
	(date)	

described project.

- 1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 - A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

http://www.actransit.org/D4BatteryElectricBuses/		
Signature (Public Agency): Mahal Mig	Title: Senior Transport	tation Planner
Date: 3/2/2020 Date Receiv	ved for filing	Governor's Office of Planning & Research
	FILED	MAR 03 2020
	ALAMEDA COUN	ITY
Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code.		STATE CLEARINGHOUSE
Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.	MAR 022020	Revised 2011
	MELISSA WILK, County	Clerk
	By	Deputy